

No. 69619-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ISLAND LANDMARKS,

Appellant,

v.

MARY MATTHEWS, et al.,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR -4 PM 4:44

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

M. Lynn Greiner
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA # 13341
801 2nd Avenue, Ste. 1150
Seattle, WA 98104-1544
206.838.3320

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 a. The Mukai Property 5

 b. Island Landmarks 6

 c. Appellant’s Revitalization Effort 9

 d. Procedural history 12

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

V. ARGUMENT 15

 A. Standard of Review 15

 B. The Superior Court Erred in Holding that Notice of the Special Meeting Was Improperly Given to the Members At Large 15

 C. The Superior Court Erred in Denying the Appellant’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on Governance as the Appellant’s Members Scrupulously Followed the Letter and Intent of the Corporate Bylaws in Removal of the Respondent Board Members 31

 D. Because the Superior Court Never Ruled on Appellant’s Motion To Amend the Complaint to Assert a Claim Under RCW 24.03.1031 For Removal of Directors, It Was Improper to Dismiss the Case. 35

VI. CONCLUSION..... 38

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Caruso v. Local Union 690 of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 100 Wash. 2d 343, 670 P. 2d 240 (1983) | 36 |
| <i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wash. 2d 957, 963, 977 P2d 554 (1999) | 20, 24 |
| <i>East Lake Water Association v. Rogers</i> , 52 Wn. App. 425, 430, 761 P. 2d 627 (1988) | 28 |
| <i>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. 2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987) | 36 |
| <i>Howe v. Washington Land Yacht Harbor, Inc.</i> , 77 Wash. 2d 73, 84, 459 P. 2d 798, 805 (1969). | 20 |
| <i>Hugh v. Ballard</i> , 108 Wn. App. 272, 278, 321 P. 3 rd 6 (2001) | 30 |
| <i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> 141, Wash. 2d 756, 767, 10 P.3 rd 1034 (2000)..... | 20, 24 |
| <i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn. 2d 491, 494, 519 P. 2d 7 (1974) | 30 |
| <i>Pierce County Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 98 Wash.2d 690, 695, 658 P.2d 648 (1983) | 36 |
| <i>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 228 Wn.2d 852, 854, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992) | 15 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>State ex.rel. Lee v. Goldsmith Dredging Co.</i> , 150 Wash 366, 368, 273 P. 196 (1928). | 20 |
| <i>State ex. Rel. Schillberg v. Barnett</i> , 79 Wash 2rd 5478, 584, 488 P. 2d 255 (1971) | 20 |
| <i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wash. 2d 444, 450, 69 P.3 rd 618 (2003) | 20 |
| <i>Tagliani v. Colwell</i> , 10 Wash. App. 227, 233, 517 P.2d 207 (1973). | 36 |
| <i>Townsend v. Walla Walla School Dist.</i> , 147 Wash App. 620, 196 P.3rd 748 (2008) | 30 |
| <i>Ventures Northwest Ltd. Partnership v. State</i> , 81 Wn. App. 353, 361,914, P.2d 1180 (1996) | 30 |
| <i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)..... | 15 |
| Statutes | |
| RCW 24.03.010..... | 20 |
| RCW 24.03.065..... | 16, 32 |
| RCW 24.03.075..... | 16, 34 |
| RCW 24.03.080..... | 14, 16, 19, 23, 26 |
| RCW 24.03.085..... | 33 |
| RCW 24.03.1031..... | 3, 5, 36, 39 |

Rules

CR 15(a) 36

CR 56(c) 15
